

No. 16-1362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY PINKINS,
KEVIN MALONE, AND REUBEN CASTRO,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS PATTY MURRAY,
SHERROD BROWN, AND JACK REED AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

VINCENT LEVY
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN*
GREGORY DUBINSKY
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(646) 837-5132
dsullivan@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

December 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Section 13(b)(10)(A), By Its Terms, Does Not Cover Service Advisors	4
II. Section 13(b)(10)(A)'s History Confirms That Congress Intentionally Drafted The Exemption Narrowly To Exclude Service Advisors.....	9
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	17
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	9, 17
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	16
<i>Buehlman v. Ide Pontiac, Inc.</i> , No. 6:15-cv-6745(MAT), 2016 WL 6581757 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2016)	8
<i>Citicorp Indus. Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	9, 17
<i>Clark v. United Emergency Animal Clinic, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	4
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	2, 13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	5
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	5
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	5
<i>Higginbotham v. Army</i> , No. SF-0752-12-0769-I-1, 2012 WL 8203340 (MSPB Dec. 11, 2012)	12

<i>In re D.S.</i> , No. 07-934, 2007 WL 2848801 (Empl. Comp. App. Bd. Aug. 17, 2007)	12
<i>In re Panganiban</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1970)	12
<i>In re Springfield Electrotype Serv., Inc.</i> , 166 N.L.R.B. 639 (1967).....	12
<i>In re Stamatiades</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 643 (B.I.A. 1966)	12
<i>In re VSP-F-II, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5654954 (DHS Admin. App. Office Oct. 31, 2017)	12
<i>In re Womack</i> , Nos. 2013-LHC-01205 et al., 2014 WL 6482197 (Ben. Rev. Bd. June 30, 2014).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Wave Comm GR LLC</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 423 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	2
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	6
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	5
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017)	9
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	1, 2, 16
[<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i>], Bd. Vet. App. 9318727, 1993 WL 13604663 (Jan. 1, 1993).....	12
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	9

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	1, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	5
<i>Utility Air Regulation Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	4
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	4
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(i)	15
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10) (1970)	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(B)	10
Fair Labor Standard Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65	10
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830	9
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55	10, 16
Other Authorities	
96 Cong. Rec. 1912 (1950)	12
106 Cong. Rec. 15,195 (1960)	13
106 Cong. Rec. 16,693 (1960)	14
112 Cong. Rec. 11,289 (1966)	15
112 Cong. Rec. 20,502–06 (1966)	10, 11, 14
119 Cong. Rec. 21,261 (1973)	12
124 Cong. Rec. 21,060 (1978)	12
124 Cong. Rec. 27,797 (1978)	12

<i>Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 92d Cong. (1971)</i>	11
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1797 (1951).....	12
Harold Goldstein, <i>The Early History of the Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , Monthly Labor Rev., May 1999, https://goo.gl/jdYrC6	11
IRS Chief Counsel Advisory 201349013, 2013 WL 6355756 (Dec. 6, 2013)	12
Letter from Members of Congress to Richard M. Brennan (Sept. 26, 2008), https://goo.gl/NhqhMx . .	1
Robert N. Willis, <i>The Evolution of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 26 U. Miami L. Rev. 607 (1972)...	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, Bulletin No. 940 (1949 ed.)	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, Bulletin No. 998 (1951 ed.)	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, Bulletin No. 1450 (1966–67 ed.)	13, 15
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook, Bulletin No. 1785 (1974–75 ed.)	13, 15
